purposes of new awards in April 2011. No further awards could be made after the expiry date but existing awards will remain
protected although they will only vest to the extent that the related performance conditions are met.

The 2006 plan has been replaced with the SDL Long Term Share Incentive Plan (2011) (“the 2011 Plan”) which received approval from
shareholders in April 2011. The 2011 Plan is broadly similar in construction. It has been updated to reflect current law and market
practice and the proposed performance conditions are designed to be more closely aligned to the company’s current business
strategy and objectives.

On 7 April 2014, 308,845 shares were granted under the 2011 Plan to the Executive Directors based on a market price of £3.335,
with a performance period of three years from date of grant. Senior management employees received awards totalling 840,702
throughout the year.

The fair value of equity-settled shares granted under the SDL Long Term Incentive Plan is estimated as at the date of grant using a
Monte-Carlo model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists
the inputs and key output to the model used in the year of grant:

 2014  2013

Expected volatility  39%  31%

Weighted average fair value at grant date (pence)  221  102

Expected life  3 years  3 years

Expected dividends  0%  2%

Risk-free interest rate  1.0%  0.3%

 2014
 No.

 2014
 WAEP

2013
No.

 2013
WAEP

Outstanding at the beginning of the year  1,913,838  £0.01  1,710,108 £0.01

Granted during the year  1,149,547  £0.01  1,193,530 £0.01

Exercised during the year  (74,454)  £0.01  – –

Forfeited during the year  (870,882)  £0.01  (989,800) £0.01

Outstanding at the end of the year  2,118,049  £0.01  1,913,838 £0.01

Exercisable at 31 December  Nil   Nil –

All LTIPs are exercisable at nil cost to the individual (with the exception of the 1p nominal value of each share awarded).

	 Financial Statements 	 81

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Retention Share Plan

In recognition of the fact that there will be three consecutive years in which the LTIP and Option awards are unlikely to meet the
performance criteria required to vest, the Board approved, in 2013, a share-based discretionary award which has been made to a
small targeted group of executives (excluding Executive Directors).  Awards are based on a percentage of salary and vest in equal

[…]

of 2014, the Group has no hedges outstanding.

In addition, the Group has exposure on the Balance Sheet to the
movements in US Dollar/Sterling and Euro/Sterling exchange
rates as a result of intangible assets held in non functional
currency, the retranslation of US and continental European
overseas subsidiaries net assets into UK Sterling for consolidation
purposes and finally intercompany loan and trading relationships
held in non functional currency. In the case of the latter, this can
have an impact on net profitability where the intercompany
relationships are not treated for accounting purposes as equity
loans.

The Consolidated Income Statement is also affected by
movements in the US Dollar/Sterling and Euro/Sterling exchange
rates when sales to customers are converted to Sterling at the
date of the sales transaction, as this will vary from month to
month. This is partially offset by the effect of retranslating US
Dollar and Euro denominated costs into UK Sterling from month
to month.

84	 Annual Report 2014

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1 percent change in the US Dollar exchange rate:

Profit before tax gain/(loss)  2014
£m

 2013
£m

+ 1 %  (0.8)  (0.5)

– 1 %  0.8  0.5

Statement of Financial Position* increase/(decrease) in net assets

+ 1 %  (0.7)  (0.6)

– 1 %  0.7  0.6

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1 percent change in the Euro exchange rate:

Profit before tax gain/(loss)  2014
£m

 2013
£m

+ 1 %  –  (0.1)

– 1 % –  0.1

Statement of Financial Position* increase/(decrease) in net assets

+ 1 %  (1.3)  (1.1)

– 1 %  1.3  1.1

* Based on the Statement of Financial Position at 31 December

Economic Conditions - Credit Control Risk: Given the economic
conditions at the end of 2014, SDL continues to benefit from a
diverse list of major clients of which no client contributes more
than 5% of sales. The Group is however continuing to place
emphasis on sound application of credit control processes
given the continuing difficult macro-economic conditions. The
Group has made provision against trade receivables to reflect
specific collection risks identified.

Capital Management: The Board monitors the total equity and

[…]

purposes of new awards in April 2011. No further awards could be made after the expiry date but existing awards will remain
protected although they will only vest to the extent that the related performance conditions are met.

The 2006 plan has been replaced with the SDL Long Term Share Incentive Plan (2011) (“the 2011 Plan”) which received approval from
shareholders in April 2011. The 2011 Plan is broadly similar in construction. It has been updated to reflect current law and market
practice and the proposed performance conditions are designed to be more closely aligned to the company’s current business
strategy and objectives.

On 7 April 2014, 308,845 shares were granted under the 2011 Plan to the Executive Directors based on a market price of £3.335,
with a performance period of three years from date of grant. Senior management employees received awards totalling 840,702
throughout the year.

The fair value of equity-settled shares granted under the SDL Long Term Incentive Plan is estimated as at the date of grant using a
Monte-Carlo model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists
the inputs and key output to the model used in the year of grant:

 2014  2013

Expected volatility  39%  31%

Weighted average fair value at grant date (pence) 221  102

Expected life  3 years  3 years

Expected dividends  0%  2%

Risk-free interest rate  1.0%  0.3%

 2014
 No.

 2014
 WAEP

2013
No.

 2013
WAEP

 Outstanding at the beginning of the year  1,913,838  £0.01  1,710,108 £0.01

 Granted during the year  1,149,547  £0.01  1,193,530 £0.01

 Exercised during the year  (74,454)  £0.01  – –

 Forfeited during the year  (870,882)  £0.01  (989,800) £0.01

 Outstanding at the end of the year  2,118,049  £0.01  1,913,838 £0.01

 Exercisable at 31 December  Nil –  Nil –

All LTIPs are exercisable at nil cost to the individual (with the exception of the 1p nominal value of each share awarded).

96	 Annual Report 2014

Retention Scheme Award

In recognition of the fact that there will be three consecutive years in which the LTIP and Option awards are unlikely to meet the
performance criteria required to vest, the Board approved, in 2013, a share-based discretionary award which has been made to a
small targeted group of executives (excluding Executive Directors).  Awards are based on a percentage of salary and vest in equal